PP MANOR FREE RANGE CHICKEN 120G IICETS
COOP ASSEMBLY MANUAL PRIDE

SKU#1994518

AN

Tools required for assembly (not included)

~ 0 d "

Distributed by: TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANY

5401 VIRGINIA WAY, BRENTWOOD, TN 37027
For customer support, call: 1-888-376-9601

www. TractorSupply.com
MADE IN CHINA




PARTS LIST

® Make sure you have all the parts before assembly.

Part# Description Drawing Qty.
1 Bottom Post 1 e = | 1
2 Bottom Post 2 = = 1
3 Bottom Post 3 O T =) 2
4 Bottom Post 4-Left = ' = ) 1
5 Bottom Post 4-Right [= : = | 1
6 Top Post 1 (= , — 1
7 Top Post 2 % — 1
8 Top Post 3 = =3 1
9 Top Post 4 - ' L 1

10 Floor Frame 1 \ \ \ \ 1

11 Coop OSB Floor Board 1 \ \ 1
12 Coop PVC Floor Board 1 \ \ 1

13 Coop Right Side Bottom Panel 1
14 Coop Back Side Bottom Panel 1
15 Coop Back Side Top Panel — 1
16 Coop Left Side Door Panel u A 1
(NENRRRRNR|INNRREEEN]




PARTS LIST

Partt Description Drawing Qty.
17 Coop Right Side Top Panel / 1
18 Coop Left Side Top Triangle Panel iﬁ 1
19 Coop Front Top Window Panel EE% — %IE 1
20 Coop Roof Support Brace CE— 2
21 Floor Frame 2 K \ \ 1
22 Bottom OSB Floor Board 2 1
23 Bottom PVC Floor Board 2 1

— il

[ I |
24 Nesting Box Front Panel 1
25 Nesting Box Left Panel // 1
26 Nesting Box Right Panel \\ 1

27 Short Roosting Bar C 3
28 Long Roosting Bar 1
29 Nesting Box Divider Q 3
30 Nesting Box Floor E ml m m 1
31 Nesting Box Floor Guard i I w 1
32 Coop Roof Support Ridge N A 1




PARTS LIST

Part# Description Drawing Qty.
33 Coop Roof Corner Support Bracket V 2
34 Coop Roof Horizontal Support Bar L —J 1
35 Nesting Box Roof Support Bar E 3 1
37 Coop PVC Roof Panel 2 - 2

38-A Nesting Box PVC Roof Panel 1 |||IH|I|”I”|I”| 1

38-B Nesting Box PVC Roof Panel 2 |”I”|I‘||I|||I 1
39 Coop Roof Cover — —) 1
40 Nesting Box Roof Guard & = 1
41 Bracket for Roof Support Brace 'i'.fi 2
42 Roosting Bar U-shape Holder 1

. ©006
43 T-handle Lock with Longer tongue — 2
44 T-handle Lock with short tongue eoco 2
@D

45 Bolt M6x90mm — 8
46 Washer @ 8
47 Self-tapping Screw 4x60mm [)IN\\eiwe 4 16
48 Self-tapping Screw 4x50mm [ ANN\\\ANS 8
49 Self-tapping Screw 4x30mm [)INvwwe s 76+2
50 Self-tapping Screw with Washer 4x19mm o 74+2




ASSEMBLY

Step 1

e Connect Bottom Post #1, #2, #3 with Top Post #6, #7, #8, #9 separately with Screws #47. Use 2
screws for each connection.

47

Step 2

® Fix Bottom Right Panel (#13), Bottom Back Panel (#14) and Door Panel (#16) to the connected posts
(step 1) by screws (#49). Make sure the Panel bottom line is align with the bottom edge of L-shape
groove.

® On Door Panel (#16), there are pre-drilled holes for U-shape Holder (#42). Please fix #42 at this spot by
2pcs Screws (#49).

42
16
16 o 9
8 .
_
Z |
Z \ 2
A 7 13
_ :
7= :

=

same level.



ASSEMBLY

Step 3

® Fix the Floor Frame 1 (#10) to the 4 Posts by Bolt (#45) and Washer (#46).

N

{ANNNNNNNNNN

LALLRRRN

N——

00 45846
45846

L

Step 4

® Fix Brackets (#41) on Panels (#17 & #18), each panel 1pc.
® Assemble Panels (#15, #17, #18) by Screws (#49).

4 17818 18
/ 17
gl
50 50
Bracket bottom edge needs

to be aligned with the wood
post bottom edge.




ASSEMBLY

Step 5

® Fix the Coop Front Window Panel (#19) to the two front posts.

® Fix Roof Front Support Brace (#20) as below diagram by Screws (#47).
e PutOSB Floor Board 1 (#11) on top of the Floor Frame (#10), then put the PVC Floor Board 1

(#12) on top of #11.

18

20

Step 6

19

=20

® Assemble two Nesting Box Posts (#4, #5) and the Bottom Floor Frame 2 (#21) to the main structure
by Bot (#45) and Washer (#46).

® Put OSB Floor Board 2 (#22) on top of the Floor Frame (#21), then put the PVC Floor Board 2

(#23) on top of #22.

45846

SHLIIR

45846




ASSEMBLY

Step 7
® Assemble the Nesting Box Front Panel (#24), Left Panel (#25), and Right Panel (#26) by Screws
(#49).
b
25" NI
Step 8

® Put Roosting Bars (#27& #28) on the Roosting Bar Holders.

® Connect Nesting Box Floor (#30) to the Nesting Box Floor Guard (#31) by Screws (#49), then put it
into the nesting box as the diagram. Insert the Nesting Box Divider (#29) into the Nesting Box.

30

31
49




ASSEMBLY

Step 9

e Fix the Roof Panel Support Ridge (#32) on the peak by Screws (#50).
e Fix the two sides Brackets (#33) by Screws (#48).

® Fix the Coop Roof Horizontal Support Bar (#34) by Screws (#47).
® Fix Nesting Box Roof support (#35) by Screws (#48).

33

\48

Yo VAT /A

VAP

Y.

Step 10

® Fix the PVC Roof Panels (#36, #37, each 2pcs) by screws (#50). Then cover the Roof Cover (#39)
on top and fix it by Screws (#50).

® Fix the Nesting Box Roof Panels (#38A, #38B) by Screws (#50), then put the Nesting Box Roof Guard
(#40) on top edge of the Roof Panel and fix it by Screws (#49).

39

//_LI///////_L/‘\‘I
7,7
)| A
el
Z t\“‘a

38-B

/m////
\ [T 77777777




ASSEMBLY

Step 11

® Fix the two T-handle Locks with long tongue (#43) to the two coop side panels; and two T-
handle Locks with short tongue (#44) to the two nesting box doors.

\\{{\\
\

‘7///////////7' 3
N
VA

\

i
\

T-Handle [ M10 Nut .
/ ongue
43 Wash A 9
J j asher Washer
!
é%i M10 Locknut
M10 Locknut

5 L
<L Tongue

T-Handle Lock Assembly:

® Insert T-handle shaftinto the pre-drilled hole on the wood panel, leaving 1/4"space outside. Then
from the back of the panel, tighten the M10 nut (not the Locknut) first, then put the Tongue in, make
sure the tongue is in the same direction of the T-handle, fix the washer and M10 Locknut and
tighten them.

® Push first before you turn the T-handle.

Now the assembly is finished.



	页 1
	页 2
	页 3
	页 4
	页 5
	页 6
	页 7
	页 8
	页 9
	页 10



